Decision No. 65"4?

In the Mattex of the Application of

the San Francisco-Oaklend Terminal :

Railways for an oxder re~adjusting Application No. £98b.
passenger fares between San Francisco

sxd transbay points. )

C.TW.Duxrdrow, Lor Southern Pacific Company,

Bishop & Bahler by E.M.Vade and L.R.Bishop, for the
City of Oaklend and Oaklend Chamber of Cormerce,

Paul C. Morf and E.L.Hagen, for the City of Osakland,

Pranit D. Stringham and B.D.Msxx Greone, for the
City of Berkeley and Berkeley Chambexr of Commerce,

AF.St.Sure, for City of Llameds,

H.n.Strother. for master mates and pilota in the employ
of the Southern Pacific axd San Francisco-Qakland
Terminel Railways,

Vincent Carroll, for marine engineers,

C.7.White, forx City of Eaywaxd,

T.V.0'Brien, for the citizens of Hayward

Sapiro, Neylan & Ehrlick, for East Cakland Protective
League and Mexrchants Exchange of Owvlcland,

Leon Clark, for City of Albany.

Morrison, Duane & Brobeck and Creed, Jomes & Dall, for
San Francisco~Oaltiend Terminal Railways.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

On June 8, 1918, the Commission made & preliminary
order in this application (Decision No. 5473, Opinions snd Orders
of the Rallroad Commission of Californmia, Vol. 15, p.832) and
authorized the San Frencisco-Oskland Terminal Railways to insrease
by 10% its ome way and commutation suburban passenger fares. This
order had the efféct of raising the one way fere from 10 to 1l cents
and the commutation fare from $3.00 to $3.30-between San Francigco
and points located In Llamedsa County, these being the rates estab-

lished Jume 10, 1918 between the same points on the Southern Pacific

Ao
PR




Company by Director Gemeral Mcidoo in his Order No.28. The
application hed been comsolidated with Applications Nos. 3086? 3087
and 3219 end & number of hesrings wexre held om the Tour.spplications,
beginning September 5, 1917 and ending lay 29, 1918. Applications
Nos. 3086 end 3087 were f£iled in behalf of the Southern Pacific
Company to incresse their fares between these 3ame points end were
dismiséed by‘this‘Commission June 8, 1918, by resson of the Southern
Pecifls Compeny heving passed under federal control. ipplication

No. 3219, of the San Francisco-Osklend Terminal Railways, sought

anthoxrlty to incresse its street caxr fares on the Trastion Division
8exving points in Alsmeda and Contre Costa Counties. This last
application was disposed of by our decision Fo. 5687, ingust 13, 1918
(Opinions end Orders of the Ruilrosd Commission of Celifornia, Vol.l5,
p-1070), by which applicaxnt was given permission to increase the feres

in the street car zones from 5 to 6 cents.

Wb,'therafore, have remaining fox comsiderstion, in
comnection with the trans-bay rates, only those of the Koy Division
of the San Francisco-Ogkland Terminsl Rellways embraced in Application.
No. 2985. The spplication as filed July 7, 1917 agked for higher
bassenger fores based on the large incresses inm operating costs

consisting mainly of wages, paving, taxes, cost of materials‘and
supplies, power and fuel.

In Decislon No. 5473, supra, we Said:.

"On May 27,1918, the Director Genmersl of rail-
-roads, Hon. Wm. G. Mcldoo, filed with this
Commission his Order No.28, initiating new
Lfrolght ond passenger rates on all federslly
controlled railwaysS, the passenger rstes to
become effective on June 10, 1518, and tne
freight rates on June 25, 1918.

The passenger rate sSchedule as initiated by
the Director General also affects so-celled
suburban amd commutetion retes, and insofar as
such rates are concernsd reads as follows:

'Section 9~ Commutation feres shell be edvanced
ten (10) per cemt. Commutation fares shall be
construed to include all forms of transportation

o

- e




"designed for suburben travel, and for the use

of those who have daily, or frequent occasion

to travel between their homes and places of
omployment or educational imstitutions’.™ (page 833)

KW K N K K N K K K

"The numerous issues involved were presented by
the applicants and protestants in These Pro-
ceedings in a very thorough and complete manner.
The Commission has now before it all of the
data necessaxry in order to come to definite
concluslons, but it has not yet beem possidle
to come to a Linal declsion as to the samount
of increase which should be f£inally allowsd.
Rending such decision it is our opinion thet

the Koy System should be suthorized to put into
offoct tho same rates that will be established
foxr the Southern Paocific &s 1t Sesms to us

proper that similar rates shounld become effect-~
ive Zox both lines at the sames time". (page 834).

Tho San Franclsco-Caklend Terminal Rellways is divided
inte two divisions, the Key Division,covering thet part of the organ-
izatlon hendling passengers by boet and rail between San Frenciseo
and Alamede County polinte, and the Trastion Division, handling the
street car and interurban traffic between points located inm Contrs
Coste and ilameds Counties. Thile this procesding has only %o do
with Xey Division rates. it will be necessary to desl, to & great

extent, with the property as o whole in order to resach & conclusion.

Financiel Condition of the Company
The flnancial condition of applicent as it spprears in
the lagt annual report L£iled with the Commission is éhown on the

G £y
ded




following condensed balance sheet as of Decembef 31, 1918:

ASSETS

Investments.

Road and Equipment
Fond

Deposgita in lien of morxrtgaged
propexty seold
‘Miscellaneous physicel property
Investments in affiliasted companies:
Stocks~
Othexr Investments:
Bond g~
Miscellaneous
Total Investments

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Special depoeits

Loans and noted receivable

Miscellaneous accouwnts receivable

Material and supplies

Intereat,dividends and rents receivable
Total Current Assets .

DEFERRED ASSETS

Ingurance ard other funds
Total deferxed issets

TNADJUSTED DEEBITS

Rents and insurance premiums paid
In zdvance
Othexr mnadjusted debits ,
Total Unadlusted Debits
Grend Total-~

$46,052,230.05
213,342.35

11,700.00
1,694,177.99

L,979,344.26

13,601.00
3,464,000.00

66,040.41
110,854.52
500.00
125,695.42
388,172.56
528.93

» -

6,426.91

5,435.91

16,328.78
55,9582.586

14, 540.30




LIABILITIES

| Stock

Capital Stock. $28,176.000.00
Total Stook - EETTEOOOe

LONG TERM DEBT
Fended debt unmatured | 18, 825,000,00
Total Long-term Debt ~18,8%5,000.00
CURRENT IIABILITIES
Loans and notes payable 1 3,848,901.582

Audited accounts and wages paysabl 531,250.44
idscellaneons accounts payable 12,351.86

Matured Interest, dividends and remts umpaid 952,310.00

Matured funded debt uwnpetd 1,16%,000.00
Accrued interest,dividends and rentsa roayable 318,012.86

Total Current Liabilities 6,845,826.87

DETERRED LIABILITIES

Deferred lisbilitie=x 234,182.63

Total Deferred Liabilities 34,182,673

UNADJUSTED CREDITS

Dax liability ‘ 16,38.32
Insurance and casuslty reserves 5,000.00
Opexating reserves 25,875.03
Accrued depreslation~Road and equipment 866,726.02
Reserve for amortization of franchises 22,094.40
Othexr unadjusped oredits 33,970.48

Total Unadjusted Credits g7v, 047. 25

Profit and Loss Debit . 751,126.85
Total corporate surplus . 7o) ,126.8F

Grand Total 54,098,929.70




The investment in road and equipment of the entire
property, including meterials sad supplies, it will be noted,
appesrc on the balance cheet abv $46,440,402.61. Thie figure
is not reliuble ec en investament figure axnd should be compared
with the wvaluation figures aveiluble for tais purpose.

It 4s our opinion thet nelther the investypent nor tke

valuation in this procoeecding cen be considered the chief factor

in the determinetion of rutes. It should be noted, however,

that the Commission's Enginecexing Depurtment'™s estimetes of re~
production cost less deprecistion of tkis property, which figures
in our opinion rolflect as nearly &8 may be the 5fair valuem of
the property devoted to the public sexvice, exe: $8,000,000
{approxisntely} for the Xoy Division property, $11,000,000
(approxiamtely)for the Traction Division property, cnd & total

of $19,000,000 (epproximately} for the comvined property.

The valuation figurea as reflecting the cost, leass depreoiation.
are the values under which the company claims a falr return.




The following table, complled from spplicant®s Income and
Expense statements in evidence hereln, portrays the results of the
Conpany’s operation foxr the Key arnd Traction Divisions for the various

periods shown:

-

0 40 B8 o8

Gross spreciation
Cperating :as8 figured
Revenne  :by company)
sand Taxes.

Non
Opersting :Cperating
Income Income

0 20 o
e 8% a0 45 sy B9
P 4% S0 SR 4% 0 BB

Fiscal Yesr
end :
June 30: 1915:

+ 0

Traction Div.:$2,994,5699.03:2,169,261.49:835,337.54: 16,325.10: 851,662.64
Koy Division :.1,359,292.26:1,025,272.62:3534,019.64: 46,339.65: 380,369.29

Notal- =L 355 .09L.29: 3. 184 B54. T1- L165357. 18- B2 664 5. 1228 00108

Piscal Yeor
exnding
June 30, 1916

Traction Div.:$3,009,702.30:2,276,1684.07:733,618.23: 13,375.52: 746,893.75
Xey Division _%'408 145.59:1,051,892.40:356,253.19: 47,037.24: - 40%,290.43

Total- EI7.547.59:3,528,076.47: I0BITTL.42: 60 21E.76: 1150 18415

Fiscal Yeax
ending
Juae 30, 1917:

Traction Div.:$3,228,940.95:2,277,964.03:960,976.92: '13,908.37: 964,885.29
Key Division :_1,187,454.34:§1274,257.83:%686,803.49: 41,982.34: * 44,S821.156

Totale  : : 864, T73.43: 55 590 1L 920 084 1%

Calendar Year:
1918 :

Traction Div.:$3,748,821.78:2,924,087.59:824,754.19: 15,008.71: 839,742.90

Xoy Division :_1,411,563.36:1,371 556.29: 40,007.07: 3,174.91: 43,181.98
Total- 1 5,160,055.14:4,205,648.50: 564, 741.25: 15, 153. 62 BBZ.0%4.58
* Deficit.

# Inoludes $240,882.34 sccount abandonment.
of old trestle. ‘




Items representing operating income, a3 the table

shows, are the amounts obtalned after deducting operating
expenses (including deprecistion and taxes) from the gross
operating revenue to which is added non-operating income
and from this gross income payment of interest on funded
and unfunded debdt and return on the property investment is
obtained. The deflicit for fiscal year 1917 for the
Koy Division is accounted for by meason of a ocharge to oper-
ating expense of $240,882.34, covering abaniomment of the
old pler trestle, which amount should properly have beén
sproad over a period of years. By eliminating this charge,
instead of & deficit of $44,821, a profit of $196,061. would
8PPOAY. It will be noted that the Ilnoreasse in gross oper -
ating revenus 1918 over 1915 ims $806,.493.85 whereas the increase
in expenses amounts to $1,111.109.77, indicating that the
growth in reverme has failled 10 keep pace with the increase
in operating exypenses. The operating costs oommenood._
to ascend in 1917 begluning with the Decision of the Boarxd
of Arbitration in the dispute betwsen the ocompany and its
gteamer orews involving the engineors, masters, mates and
pllots, which resulted in changed working hours and the em=
ployment of additional mexn, entalling em inorease In the pay
roll of approximately $30,000.00 per annum. It is an
established fact that since then the co8t of labor and
naterials has steadily been on the increase.

The following table was prepared Lrom the applicant’s
accounts and from reports made by the Commission’s Auditing

-G=




Department. It shows results for the Key Division oxnly for the period

Yeginning August 1, 1918 and ending June 30,1919, compared with similer
pexiod for the preceding year.

: : Opersting : Operating : : Overating
: :Xxpenses ex-: ?rofrtbefora :Profit after
: Operating :clusive of : charg i;g De-~ > ocharging

Poxiod Revenve :Dapraciation:Deprecis

1on precigtion :Depreciation

Aug-tl f18:
June 30,/19:
iug. 1 /17 -

June 30 /18- : :
Increase : 177,997.00: 255,576.00: - H 49.288.00: -
Decrease : - : - < 77,579.00 : - :126,867.00

193,071.00: 23, 680.00

:41,384,1%8.00:1,214,647.00: 169,491.00

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
c

1.206,141.00; 959“071.00; 247,070.00 : 143,783. 00 103 287.00

NOTE: During the current year (1919) the wages of platform men snd the
boat crew wore increased, such increass belng retroactive, asg
follows: Platform mex as from November 1, 1918, boat orew as
from January L. 1919. The coapany states that the amount due
the men wader the retroactive clause had not been paid
June 30, 1919, noxr had the liability been set up on the books,
with the result that the onorating exponses shown ghove are
undexstated by approximately $20,000.00 and the result of the .
operation of the byotem for the eleven months, to June 30,1919,

snould be o loss of $43,580.00 in place of *23 580.00 showa
abdbove.

From the foregoing table it will be seen that while operating
revenue increased $177,997.00, the operating expenses, exclusive of de~
vreciation, inereased $255,576.00, an exceSs in the increase in expepsee
over increase in revenue of $77,579.00. Then the cleimed increase in de-
preclation of 949 288 00 is included, it is shown that the net opergting
profit Lor the ‘eleven monmths' poriod,l918~-1919,as compared with 1917-1918

was & decreasge.

In this dliscussior the item of depreclation enters as charged by

e

the compeary without any correction oxn the paxt of the Commission. The

matter of depreciatlion is a very important one and will be further consid-
ered in this decision.

The fare of 1l cexts and the cormutation fare of $3.30 authorized
decision No. 5473, Lpplication No. 2985, conmstituting & 104 increase
Koy Division, became effective Jume 12, 1918 and the fare of 6 cents

Traction Division,meking an increase of 20%, as suthorized by our~f?»
-9-




Deocision No.5687,Application No.328l9, become effective Aung. 31,1918,

In order to ascortelin the ¢flect of these increcses em the
revonue of both divisione of the San Francisco-0sklmd Termie-
nel Railways, the Commissicn'’s Aunditing Depsriment made 2
comparstive statvemont deginning with August'l, 1518, to an
including June 30, 1919. Without producung the figures in
detail, it is cufficient 0 cey that while im the period wnder
consideration ihe ihcreases in rotes produced additional
revenue to the amount of $685,116.83, the increases in expenses
and taﬁes ineluding devreciation as.ch&rged by the Comypeny
amounting to $762,808.42, chowing that durdng the ten monthsT
period iugust 1, 1918, to ond izmeluding Mey 3%, 1919, the ex-
tire property ecsrned net 577,691.59 losc then it produced during
the dame verlod of 1917-1918.

For the twelve months; compering the fiscal year ending
vune 30, 1919, with the year cnding June 30, 1918, we find that

the Traction Comvany cerried (pey passengers only) 68,234,105

as sgeinst 66,407,534, or sn increase of 1,826,571, indicating

no dimunition in travel by rceson of tho change in fare from 5 %o
6 cants. DThe ceme ?ondition de%eloped on the Xey Division,
15,338,617 nacsengers having beon carried sas ageinst 14,663,502,
or an increase of 675,065, = total incrdase for “he two divisions
during the twelve months'™ poriod of 2,501,636 passengers.

Were it not for the fact that therer hat been s remarkable
increcce ih traffic Auring the lest 4wo yesrs on both the Tractionm
and tke Xey Divisions of trhls system, the finaneisl reaults would
be much worse. There enpesrs (0 be £o heslthy and repid & growth
in populetion in the teorritory cexved by this company that 1t is
sound to estimate that this growth will further continuwe. This

condition is taken into consideration in rezching ouxr conclusions.

=10=




Even with this condition obteixning it is cvparent thot
the increased gross revenue from the incressed traffic has failled
Vo keep up with the increcsing overating oxpenses. The rosults
for the ten months® period September 1, 1918, to Juue 30, 1919,

for the Xey and Jraction Divisions during waich time the incressed

fares were in 2ull force and effect, will be apparent‘from the

following table:




Gross Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses (ex-
eluding depreciation)

Net Operating Revenue
Add.Net Commissary Revenue
Total Net Revenue

Less Texcs

Opersting Income

244 -~ Non-Operating Income
Gross Income

Totel Depreciation

=Y

$1,194,165.34

1,048,540.83

TRACTION
$3,460,300.20

2,311,1564.50

DOTAL
$4,654,465.54

3,359,705.33

145,624.51
57,056.12

1,149,135.70

1,294,760.21
57,066.12

202,680.63
67,173.09

1,149,135.70
163,108.23

1,351,816.33
230,281.32

135,507.54
1,375.49

986,027.47
14,866.93

1,121,535.01
16.231.42

136,883.03
175,415.59

1,000,883.40
236,577.99

1,137,766.43
411,993,538

Net Income zfter deducting
Operating Expenses, Iin-
cluding Depreciation and I
Taxas 38,032456

Correction: Auditor's Entry
in connection with Renew-
gls for last four months of
1918 improverly charged To
Operating Expenses, oW
credited to Profit and Loss
and charged to Depreclation _5,828.17

Coxrected Net Income

Deduet additionel Opersting

Ixpenses:

Incressed wages motormen
and conductoxrs retroactive
Nov.l, 1918 to Aworil 22,
1919 (Netional War Labor
Board Award)

Increased wages, Ferry Boat
crews, rotrosctive Jauwary
1, 1919 (Account action of
Pederally controlled Iines)_10,560.00

11,189.21

Actusl Net Income after de-
ducting all Oversting
Exvenses (including De-
precistion snd Taxes)

Corrected 54,453460

32,704439

764 ,305.41

23,856.29
788,161.70

74? ’465.3?

713,696.33

725,772.85

29,686.46
755,457 .31

85,664.58

10,560.00

659,242.73




Under a decision of the NVational War Ledor Board, effect-
ive Aipril 22, 1919, wage scales of motormem and comdunctors were

increased sund other wage increeses have been given to vaxrious

classes of the company’s employess since May, 1919.
The Commission hes definitely edopted the policy to

recogrize as opexating expense all incresses in lebor coats snd
this policy will be adhered to in this proceeding. It will not
be necessaxry in this decision to go into the details of the in~
creases In operating expenses anmd the reasons for such inereasss.
The subject is s familliar and pressing one and has been dealt
wilh exhaugtively in a number of previous decisions made by this
Coxmiasion.

A careful snalyals of applicani'a financial conditiom
leads to the conclusion that the margin between revenmea and
operating expenses iz steadily growing less. This is true for
the property as & whole, taking the Drection and the Xey Divisions
togetherx. It 1s also trus to = lessef extent for the Traction
Sy§teﬁ alone, although it i spparent that the street car opex-
ations of applicant taken by themselves are still, even with the
increased operating costs, returning a profit even though this
profit on & fair rate basls is less then 8 per cent. The Traction
Division eaxnings now are, as they have been in the past, carxrying
the Key Digision's losses. Considering the Xey Division along
(end 1t mst be remembered that 1t is the rates on the Key Division
that we are dealing with in this decision), the point has almost
been reached where the revenues are imsufficient for operating
expenses end taxes alone with no margin whatever for a return on

axny rate base.




Por the wproverty ss & whole, the net income
after overating expensesy depreciation snd texes, I8

. A
less than 5 per cent on the rate vase.

Rate Bsse

The interurbon cervice given by Applicant
ig of & stvictly competitive charseter. I %t will
not prove vrecticable to have one et of rates Zor the
Key Route and snother set for the competing'Sguthérn
Pocific lines. %o fix fares on a theoretical rate
base without regerd to this competitive condition is
impracticable snd is, therefofe, in our opinion wn-
sound.-

It is further our conclusion tnet the In-
terurben service of this company end the street cax
service must ve comsidered togetner. And applicant
would heve no cause for comoleint if its coubined
transportation overations were on a falr eorning basils.
I% hos already been pointed out that the traction op-
erations are carrying the Key Divislon's losses. It
seems to ws imvrecticable, sside Lfrom the questioﬁs
of velue.of the service, to increase the inserurben
fares to.a voint where they would produée whet might

be called & Fsir retura on the velue of the Key Di-

vision nroperty slone. e are aware that this is the

cleim mede by the compeny dut it is our condlusion
that this claim canmnot be congidercd without at the
same time giving consideration to tae other gontrol-
ling factors relerred to.

A foir decision voth to the public and to

the company should provide for increeses in fares

sufficient to wlace this comomny in a poailtion where
1% can render sdeouate end efficient service %o the

communitics on 1ts lines.

“lde




It has been reveatedly pointed out by
this Commission that the only permanent remedy for
the Linancial difficulties of this company is
s thorough—goiﬁg reorganizatior of its finances.
As long a8 %he Key System rests on the present

vrsound financial stvructure, it i bound to con-

tinue in financisl difficulties in the future as

it has in the wast. The rste inereases will

net effect o comnlete or vermanent remedy of this
situation. If it were vracticodle to do so, we
would malce reorgénization one of the conditions
of this order. The value =2nd the cost of the
gervice rendered by the Company, in our opinion,
Justify an increase of interwrban fares. Zven
with thae fares as they are now probosed, the
guburben rastes will still be among the lowest
inthe entire country. This is true'if we take
into consideration both the quality of the ferxy
and electric service rendered and slso the length
of haul, which for the combined ferry and rall
service on tae shortest line amounts to 6.7 miles
end on the longest line to 12.6 miles, with an
average hauvl for all passengers carried of neexly

10 miles.




Denrecintion and Dewreciation Resarve

In the figures of overating expenses saown nereto-
fore, there are ineluded for the several years varying smounts

credited- to devreciction reserves, increasing foxr the year

ending Tecember 31, 1918, %o the sum of $492,291. The anpli-

cant in 1918 made o reldical change In iis practices ol de-
vreciation acéounting. Prior to 1918 the comvany- charged
altogether insufficient emounts ageinst depreciation. and in
o number of statements £1iled with the Commission the deprecia-
tion actually charged on the comrany's books was revised in
order to rcflect more accurately what in the commeny's ovin-
ion wes the gctusl result of its operastions year by yesar.
In the yesr 1916, for instance, tae actunal devnreciation de-
duction from gross income sccording to the annumal report
of 4he comvany was $89,281l.54, while in the subsequent state-‘
mopte thet figure was increased to $473,197 ({204,731 for the
Key property and $268,466 for the Iraction mroperty). In
1917, the sctuel cherge gopearing in the company's énnual
revort wes $178,070.83, while the figure was incressed in
the statement to 488,607 ($211,215 for tiae Key vroperty
and $277,392 for the Traction proverty). The figures for
1918 were 211,900 for the Key oroverty and $280,39L Zox
the Traction vroverty. |

The metter of asdequate depreciation reserves 1is
without doubt one of the most important considerstions in

this vroceeding. In o mumber of investigations in various
street raillway provertics throughout the statve wihich are

now under way, it has become increasingly clear tast one

0% %he princival reccons for the present difficult Iinan-

cinl situsntion of these orovertics is the Loet that in the




past no provision at all, or only inadequate wprovision,
nas veen made for the inevitable wastinz awey of oroperty,

from natural or other causes, that 13 summed up in the

term "depreclation”.

It is self-evident thet whem frack and egquipment
wears awsy ond must ve replaced and there is no money avall-
sble for such replacement, opcfating exvensges must increase,
the value of the nroperty must dwindle, the capital sccount
will be infleted, and, what is perhaps most importapt, ser-
vice must deteriorate. Tithout excevtion, almost éll 3treet
railway vroverties, not only in California but throughout
the United States, are today confronting this deplorsble
condition.

Whatever the ultimate solution of the present day
gtreet railway difficulties mey be: whether we have to come
4“0 outright vublic ownership or to some form of partmership
between the nresent owners and the public on a cost of service

basis: or whether »rivate ownershiv and oneration continues;
there is no escape Lrom this prowosition: If the service is

to continue, the cost of the zervice must be fortacoming.
And this cost of service is made un of the three chief items
of exmense, namely, coct of overation, taxes and coct of
money. Inclvded in the cost of overation is the cost of
mainteining the vrovervy and meinteining the sexvice. In-
cluded in the cost of maintaining the vroperty is the cost
of dewnreciation.

Ve provose in this vroceeding to £ix such rates
as will ensble the comnany to meet for the Ifuture =21l of
the coéts of overation, including the cost of deypreciation,
‘as will provide for tsxes, and as will, in additvion, give

such @ return om the vrovnerty devoted to the service of




the public as seem possible under the circumsitances.

The demreciation allowance, therefore, which will be
made in this reate fLixing oroceeding 1s a direct op-
erating exvense, exactly as the cost of power, for
instance, and becomes a direct charge on the patrons

of %his business and consequently on the public. We
provose, therefore, that in the fuguwre the amount al-
lowed to insure againsf denreciation shall be actually
get aside ond used for that purrose only under the care-
ful and strict suvervision of this Commission. - One
great difficulty in the past has been thaf the gmounts
ostensibly set aside for depreciation.were book Ligures
merely and that the actual monéy was used for 2ltogether
"different purvoses. It must be clear that devreciation
Tunds used for new construction or for additions and
betterments sre not availeble when the need for the re-
wlacement of the originel vpropexty items erises. And
the additions snd betterments valid with such funds can-
ot vosSsidly be a substitute Lor whet 11 is necessary

t0 replace. As long as the credit of o utility is good

and gs long as there exists sufficient margin between

proverty velues and outstanding bonds, the real condi-
tion 13 not avvarent end the finencial aspect of the
question‘is not & very serious on.e  Additionsl bdonds
can be lssued apd sold and the nroverty can ve kept
intact. Opereting expenses in normal times csn e in~
creased to take care of unusualvreplacement and require~
ments without great damage to net revenue. 3ut suek
vractices cannot be considered as sound under normsl
conditions even and with prosperous doncerns. In

the vyresent situation confronting the wtreet'and inter-
urban railwsy vroperties, o continuastion of this course

must wrove disasirous.




4 depreciation fund should be sufficient to allow for
the replacement of such depreciable items of proverty ot the end
0% a reeconable ekpected life as shouwld be token care of through
the fund. What this sum should be, it is immossible to deter- :
mine with absolute scecuracy a2t this time becouse of necessity
estimates of what will havwen in the future enter into the vorob-
lem. A close aworoximation, however, can Bg had. From time %o
time the status of the devreciation reserve saould be commared
with tne actual devreciation of tThe nroverty and the annusl al-
lowance for the fund should be cither inecreesed or decrecased as
gctual conditions mey demand.

The allowance should be ﬁeither too large nor too smell.
IZ it is too small, the wroverty and the service will suffer. Tae
devreciation reserve iz intended to take care of the Lfuture and
is not intended to vrovide o reimbursement for neglected remewsls
end moaintenance in the past. Such renewasls, of course must be
mode but the allowance wiaich will be set wp with lnguguration of
the provosed rates is intended to keepr the denwreciable nroverty
intact for tge future only end the deficiencies of the wvast will
rave to be wrovided for out of surplus. e have reéched the
coriclusion thet the amountis set aside on the company's books

(though it will be noted not sactuaslly et aside) in 1918 are %00

large. After segregeting between depreciadble and non-deprecisable
proverty and between ordinary operating exvenses snd such re-
placements as should come from a depreciostion reserve, we are of
the ovinion that there shouwld be set aside onmuelly to take core
of the now existing denrocisble wromerty, the sum of $240,000.

0f this amount there should be assigned to the Key proverty the
sum of $100,000 ver year and to the Traction vroperty 5140,000.

This to%al sum should go imto a sinking fund in monthly install-

ments of 520,000 and should be set aside in sctual cash and

invested, under the direction of this Commission. The

cafety of the fund




should not be sacrificed to a possidble high rate of interest.
We bellieve it is proferadble to reguire merely that all earn «
ings by the fund shall be adlded to the reserve (whatever these
earnings may be) rather than to require an soccounting on a
striotly sinking fund basis at a definite rate of interest,
irrespective of whether or not the fund scinally was able to

earn at the fixed rate. This method meems to us more
equitable to the company because under the fixed interest

rate the unearmed portion of the fund would have to be made up
from the company’s surpluse.

Disburaements from the fwnd are to be made only om
detailed showing end on the periodioal approval of this Com~

misaion.

Proposed Fares and Estimated Results.

We have made a careful study of the 'opora.tiona of the
Koy Division and of the operations of the property as a whole,
have considered all of the facts and circumstances and records
in the case, and it is our conclusion that the Appl';oant should
bo suthorized to increase its fares as follows:

(a) Ons-way fares on entire system between

all points whore the present fare is
11l cents to he increased to 15 cents.

(v) Monthly oommumtation books between all
points whore the mresent fare 1s $3.30
%o be increased to $4.00. .

It 1s our estimate that with these fares, the ap =
plicant's revemues will be increased by approximately $400,000
PO annume. The greater percentage of this amount w:lil be a
et increase, decause whatever additiomsl operation expense
increases may come, will ocour regariless of the rate of fare.
It is8 true that under these rates the company, with present
and eatima.ta#




operating exmenses, will »robably not carn more than 5 per cent

on the devreciated revroduction cost of its overastive Xey Division
vronerty. But thate rete of return is not an unreasonably low
one, in our opinion, whnen the vast history of the comvany, the
competlitive conditions and the returns from the Traction Division
are teken into the caleuletion. The inerease in earnings, weo
confidently believe, will be cufficient to take care of gll ine-
crescsed overating cxpenses, will ensble the company +to set éside
an actuel depreciation reserve as indicated azbove and will make
1% possible in sddition to secure the necessary funds to re-
nabilitate its traock and structures where rehabilitation is
necesgsery, and to provide for the necescary eodditions and vet-
terments. Ve believe tha% with this inerease, the anplicant
will be enabled %o remder en entirely efficient ond sdequate
service to the public.

It is our opinion, as repeatedly expressed that a
financisl reorgenization of the comvany is necessary snd that
no vermanent satisfactory operating and Linancial result cen be

obtained wntil sueh o reorganizetion has been made.

QRDER

4 vreliminary oxder having been made by the Commission
in this vroceeding om June 8, 1918 (Decision 5473, Opinions and
Orders of the Reilrosd Commission, Vol. XV, page 832); and ‘it
sopearing to the Commission that supplemental order should be
made, snd besing this supplemental order on the findings of fact

~ag set forth in the foregoing Opinion:




I IS DEREBY ORDERED that the San Prancisco-Cakland

ferminel Reilways be and the same 18 hereby suthorized %o
esteblish within thirty days from the date of this oxder &
achedule of rates as follows:-

(a) 4 15 cent single fsre between &ll points
on Applicant's lines where the single
faxe iz now 1l centse.

(b) . Monthly commutation rates be’cwoen all
points on Applicant’s lines at $4.00 per

monthly commutation book where the prasent
monthly commutation rate 1s $3.30,

L ]

A11 other existing rates, rules and regulatlons now
in effect on Applicent’'s system are to remein the same.

1T IS FURTEER ORDERED thet applicant set aem&e begixming
with the effective date of this order, in cash as indicated in

the preceding opinioxn, 88 & depreciation sinking fund, the annual

sum of $240,000 in instsllments of $20,000 per month. This fund
1s to be held, used and accounted for wnder such directions and
rogulations as the Commission may hereafter prescribe.

The foregoing opinion end order are hereby approved
end ordered filed as the opinion snd order of the Railroad Come
mission o:f the State of California.

Detod at Sen Francisco, Califormis, this _[1__ day

of JUQUST, i9d°e

Conrissioners.




